12

32

Grant Thornton

Qur Ref DAT/CG]/RZW/CES/C01821/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornten UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

26 Novemeber 2014 Spimagfields
Manchester M3 3JEB

T +44 {0)161 953 6900
Dear Sirs F+44 (0}161 953 6901
www grani-thormton co uk
C and W Pictures Limited - In Liquidation (“the Company”)
High Court of Justice No 4426 of 2013
Introduction
Following my appomntment as hquidator of the above company on 6 November 2013, 1n
accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I now tepott on the progress of the
liquidation for the year ended 5 November 2014 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 5 November
2014

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hquidator 1n the period
6 November 2013 to 5 November 2014 and a statement of expenses mcutred 1n the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

s Appendix DD, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
request additional information from the hgudator (rule 4 49F)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the iquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

David A Ingram 1s authonised by the Insolvency Practittoners Assocation to act as an

msolvcncy pl‘aCtlthl’lCt

Statutory information %

o
The company's statutory detatls are as follows @2

2 *Q3LIUTE9"

" 1Q 27/11/2014 #63
Registered number 07577762 Q

COMPANIES HOUSE

Registered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,

Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report
According to the Official Recerver's report to creditors dated 25 October 2013, the Company
had no known assets with realisable value at the date of hqudation

Following my appointment as liquidator, T 1dentified that the Police had restramned Company
monies under the Proceeds of Crime Act However, I have been advised that 1t 1s unhkely
that these monies will be released back to the Company

Chartered Ascountants

Grant Thomton UK LLP Is a Enuled Sability parinership registared in England and Wales: No OC307742. Registered office Grant Thomilon House, Melton Strast, Euston Square Londen NW1 2E9
Alist of members 1S avalabla from our regstered office  Grant Thomion UK LLP 1s authonsad and requiated by the Finanaial Conduct Authonty

Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thornton Intemational Lid {GTIL) GTIL ar! the membet firms are not a workdwide parinership Sencas ars defivered by the membar firms. GTIL and
Ils member firms are nat agents of, and do nat obigals, onhe another and are not Bable for one another's acls or omissions. A Tst of personnel perttisd by Grant Thomien lo acosal appointmenis as
nsoivency practitoners and of thewr respective authensing bodies may be nepecied at the above address. Fleass see www grant thornlon co uk for urther details



33

34

35

36

37

38

42

43

44

Following an mvestigation into the affairs of the Company by Company Investigations
(formerly the Companies Investigations Branch), a petiion to wind up the Company in the
public interest was presented on 21 June 2013 A winding up order was subsequently made
on 4 September 2013

To date the Company's sole director has fatled to provide me with any books and records or
adequate accounting records I have obtained and undertaken a detailed review of the
documentation used to support the winding up pettion presented by Company
Investigatons, as well as the Company's bank statements and information requested from
creditors of the Company

From the above mvestigations, I have idenufied possible claimns and have mstructed legal
adwvisers to advise on the ments of claim

There are no preferential creditors in this matter
T have recerved unsecured clauns totalling £172,705 64

Unfortunately, there are msufficient funds available at present for a distributton to be made to
creditors

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses
On 20 December 2013 the creditors resolved that I draw my remuneration by reference to
the following resolution

That the remuneration of the hquidator, David Ingram of Grant Thornton UK LLDP, be calnlated according
to the tme properly spent by the hquidator and bus staff in attending to matters arwing in the leguidation at
rates notfied to credstors periodically, subject fo 50% success fee to reflect the contingent nature of reakiatsons

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are
£29,154 10 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that I have
drawn no remuneration

Time 15 charged 1n units of 6 minutes Background nformation regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via

'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees') Alternatively [ will supply this
mnformation by post on request

The day-to-day conduct of the iqmdation 1s under the control of partners and staff of Grant
Thormton UK LLP The routine administrattion of the case s at the level of administrator,
who 15 responsible to a manager who 1s expertenced in msolvency matters and, together with
the appointed partner who 1s icensed to act as an msolvency practitioner, deal with techmcal
or complex matters as they anise The extent to which tme 1s incurred by managers and
partners depends on 1ssues that arise as our smvestigations continue Details of the hourly
rates are made avatlable to creditors at the tume of fixing the basis of our fees Personnel
carrying out the Treasury, secretanal and filing functions are charged separately to
professional staff on the case based, agam, on ume incurred The charge out rates and those




51

of my staff who have worked and are expected to continue to work on the case are currently

as follows -

Partner/Director

Manager

Other sentor professtonal

Administrators

Assistants and support staff

From 1July 2014 From 1 July 2013

L per hour
470 - 615
290 - 470
240 - 305
160 - 230
145 -170

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator
As set out tn Appendix B, no expenses have been drawn at this stage

Yours fathfully

for and on behalf of C and W Pictures Limited

Dawvid Ingram
Liquidatot

Enc

£ per hour
455 - 600
280 - 455
230 - 295
155 -220
150 - 175




Appendix A

A Abstract of the liquidator's receipts and payments from 6

November 2013 to 5 November 2014

Receipts Total (£)

OR Balance Trtansferred 1,165 00
1,165 00

Payments

OR Balance Transferred 2,235 00

ISA Account Fees 8800
232300

Balance - 5 November 2014

(1,158 00)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

in the period

Liquidator's fees
Time costs
Expenses
Bonding
Subsistence

Statutory Advertising

Land Registry

Charged/incurred
in period
06/11/2013 to
05/11/2014

£

29,154 10

10 00
562
101 52

4400

Of which pard
to 05/11/2014

Ni

Ni
Nd
Nil

Nil




75 9¢2
Sil

S. 8ve

20 ¥¥T

¥r 602

8E 68T
ajey
AR
Bay

2 xipuaddy

_bysi'ez__geEel
& 'z
se66 ¥
£is'8l  sess
eve’L 8 __
9598 BLOE
3 s

#1601

4 -

Zt 551
[*FAS

SS51

L0 964

£l 951

L8 £st
ajey
AWH
Bay

- m——y = = =

LagL  ver
_
2T
i
|
i
sk v
5 566'¢ T. sz
- - " — - -
z98 | sg
“
m
S9L'Z _ 8l
‘ !
3 | e

J0jRNSIUjLpY

STOYPaID PIINDISUN (A 20UIPU0odsarzod ‘sapnpu

s1uade Mo P

Susrer] pue s10100S I FutTeap ‘$19ssE JO UOTESTEaI ‘SapToU]

v v8e

[s1:r4

£9 682

[4:r4

£8 0BT
aey
RlaH
Bay

uonepmbry 01 1017d p[ay usaq 2aLY Avw
ey syasse pue smegye s Auedwon) ay ojur uonednsaAu] ‘sapnpdu]

souspuodss11od xel ylim Juresp “9ouspuodsariod

Hﬁucvm ‘SpI0027 23TISO PUE [SED JO dUBUUTEW ‘(surngaz

_Lzag'sl

b 180'Y

3

aAlnIaxy

19 L6C

L9 L8€
ajey
AH
Bay

- e amy —

S18Y) 898
“
S D
N
i
1
§ISY'L + §9€E
3 I 814
JoBeuey

28 909

519

008

ajley
Aun
By

§ 199

S 408

3

Jauyed

SIH

SIONPAD)
$)9SSY
Jo uonesy ey

suonednsaauy

Suruuerg

froanyess 8 2) suoneSiqo Aroyryws ‘Suruueld ases ‘sepnpul 7R VONENSTUIUPY

_l&go0),
ﬁm____mmm._u:_.._

Bujpeay

£}088Y
JO uopjes|Eay

suojebyseaur

- i
pouad smeH |
i

_s1oppal)

Buuue)4 pue
uopensjuLpY

piepuRg

uoljewoul 6 dis 3



Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report tn a winding-up by the court

™

@
€

)

®

If

(a)  within the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1 queston), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made withun the penod
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request i writing to the iquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the hiquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 15 i respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

The penod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The liquidator complies with this paragraph by etther -
(a)  prowiding all of the nformaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the liqudator considers that
(1) the time o cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(1) the hiquadator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
gtving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the mformation
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

This Rule does not apply where the iiquidator 1s the Official Recerver




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

1 Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
y ¥y |
10% 1 value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, |
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4) '

(1A) Application by 2 creditor may be made on the grounds that -
(a)  the remuneration charged by the kqudator,
(b)  the basss fixed for the liquudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
{c)  expeases incurred by the hiquidator,
1s or are, 10 all the circumstances, excessive or, mn the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), itnappropoate

(1B) 'The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurnng of the expenses tn question
("the relevant report”)

(2)  The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party
If the applicauon 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the liqudator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders -
(@  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was entitled
to charge
(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount
()  an order changing the basis of remuneration
(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidation
(&)  an order that the liquidator or the iquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneranion or expenses ot such part of
the excess as the court may specify ‘
and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) \
ot (c) may be made only in respect of pertods after the pertod covered by the relevant
report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hiquidation



